15 LC 106 0021

Senate Resolution 73

By: Senators Jones of the 25th and Lucas of the 26th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Bart W. Jackson as the Superior Court Clerk of the Year in 2014; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Bart W. Jackson is a lifelong resident of Round Oak, Jones County, Georgia;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, he graduated from Jonesco Academy, received his associate degree in criminal
- 6 justice at Macon Junior College, and received his Bachelor of Arts in public administration
- 7 at Georgia College; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he successfully completed the requirements of the University of Georgia's Carl
- 9 Vinson Institute of Government in 2007 and is a Certified Clerk of Superior Court in the
- 10 State of Georgia; and
- 11 WHEREAS, his children are Nikki Avant, a speech pathologist in Jones County schools, and
- 12 Brennan Jackson, a county agent for Jones County and a part-time pastor; and
- 13 WHEREAS, he is also the proud grandfather of five grandchildren; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson is an active member and Sunday school teacher at Sunshine United
- 15 Methodist Church in Round Oak, as well as the group leader in Bible Study Fellowship
- 16 International; and
- 17 WHEREAS, he was elected as the Jones County Clerk of Court in November of 1989 and
- 18 has held that position with no opposition; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson served as the President of the Council of Superior Court Clerks
- 20 from 2013 until 2014, the District Chair for three years, and ICJE Representative for six

15 LC 106 0021

21 years; he has also served on the Council of Superior Court Clerks Training Council and is

- 22 a four-time recipient of the District 8 Superior Court Clerk of the Year Award.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 24 commend Bart W. Jackson for his outstanding service to the State of Georgia and for being
- 25 named the Superior Court Clerk of the Year in 2014.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 27 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Bart W. Jackson.